
TARIFF FILING TRANSMITTAL LETTER- UNANIMOUS AGREEMENT 

Secretary of the Commission 
Missouri Public Service Commission 
Attn: Data Center 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 

August 1, 2011 

RE: Sewer Utility Small Company Rate Increase Request 
MO PSC Case No. SR-2011-0274 

Dear Secretary: 

AUG l 2011 

Missouri Publlo 
Service Commhielttfl 

Enclosed for filing with the Commission are an original and three copies of revised tariff sheets that 
include rate and language changes reflected in an Unanimous Agreement Regarding Disposition of 
Small Company Rate Increase Request (Disposition Agreement) between House Springs Sewer 
Company, Inc. (Company), the Commission Staff(Staft) and the Office of the Public Counsel (Public 
counsel) regarding the above-referenced small company rate increase request. The Company 
submitted the referenced rate increase request on February 28, 2011, under the provisions of the 
Commission's small company rate increase procedure. 

Since the above-referenced Disposition Agreement is between the Company, the Staff and the OPC, 
the enclosed tariff sheets bear an effective date that is at least 30 days from the issue date, as is 
provided for by the small company rate increase procedure. 

Consistent with the above-referenced Disposition Agreement, the enclosed revised tariff sheets 
contain customer rates that are intended to produce an increase of$0 in the Company's annual sewer 
system operating revenues, and also contain all other provisions necessary to implement the terms of 
the Disposition Agreement. 

Please contact me at your convenience if you need anything further regarding this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Patricia A. Fribis 
President 
House Springs Sewer Company, Inc. 

Enclosures 

Copies (w/enclosures): 
Jim Russo- Commission Staff 
Christina Baker- Office of the Public Counsel 
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An area located in Jefferson County, Missouri, more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at the NW corner of the NE l/4 of the NE l/4 of section 29, Township 42 North, Range 4 
East, (T42N, R4E) which point is also on the eastemline of the Cedar Hill Utility Company, Inc. 
boundary; thence northward and westward along the northeast boundaty of the Cedar Hill Utility 
Company as follows: directly north to the NW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of the NE l/4 ofsection20; thence 
northwest to the center of section 17; thence northwestward to the center of section 17; thence 
northwestward to the center of the NE 1/4 of section 18; thence directly north to the center of theSE 
1/4 of section 7; thence northeastward approximately 15,000 feet along the highest point of the ridge 
dividing the Dulin Creek and Big River watersheds to Missouri State Highway W; thence 
northwestward 2,000 feet more or less along the centerline of said Highway W to the center of the 
Big River; thence 6,000 feet more or less to the northwest corner ofsection34 ofT43N R4E; thence 
directly east along the north line of said section 34 to the centerline of Missouri State Highway 30; 
thence northeastward 6,300 feet more or less along the centerline of said Highway 30 to the 
intersection of Gravois Road, also known as Old Missouri State Highway 30; thence northeastward 
following Old Missouri State Highway 30 8,000 feet more or less to the intersection of Old Missouri 
State Highway 30 and Missouri State Highway P; thence southeastward following said Highway P 
and Rock Creek Road 9,000 feet more or less to the intersection of Rock Creek Road with West Four 
Ridge Road; thence and now adjoining the boundaty of the Imperial Utility Corporation 22,000 feet 
more or less following West Four Ridge Road to its intersection with Missouri State Highway 21; 
thence leaving the adjoining boundary of Imperial Utility Corporation and following Missouri State 
Highway 21 southward 28,000 feet more or less to its intersection with Tower Road; thence along a 
meandering course 25,000 feet more or less following the highest point on the ridge dividing the 
Heads Creek and Belew Creek watersheds to the place of beginning. 
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SCHEDULE OF RATES 

Rate Schedule "A'' Single Family Dwelling 

Sheet No. 4 

Availability: This rate is available for attached and detached single family residences and mobile homes 
not in a mobile home park. 

Sewer Service Rates: Monthly Service Charge $29.00 

All Applicable Federal, State or local taxes shall be included in addition to the above charges. 

Rate Schedule "B"- Mobile Homes in Parks and Multi-family Dwellings 
Availability: This rate is available for each rental unit of a multiple family dwelling and for each mobile 
home in a mobile home park. 

Sewer Service Rates: Monthly Service Charge $27.00 

All Applicable Federal, State or local taxes shall be included in addition to the above charges. 

Rate Schedule "C" -Commercial Establishments 
Availability: This rate is available for commercial establishments. 

Sewer Service Rates: 

Monthly Minimum Service Charge 
(includes 6,000 gallons of metered water) 

Commodity Charge: 
(per I ,000 gallons over 6,000 gallons per month) 

$29.00 

$4.59 per 1000 gallons 

All Applicable Federal, State or local taxes shall be included in addition to the above charges. 
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Availability: This rate is available in the service area for industrial users discharging effluent other than 
domestic sewage. 

For Industrial Customers discharging any unusually strong waste, a special contract for service, mutually 
agreeable to the Customer and the Company, and approved by the Missouri Public Service Commission, 
will be entered into, which will take into consideration the special requirements for treatment of such 
effluent. 

All Applicable Federal, State or local taxes shall be included in addition to the above charges. 
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A charge of five dollars ($5.00) or three percent (3%) per month times the unpaid balance, whichever is 
greater, will be added to delinquent accounts. 

Retumed Cheek Charge 
A returned check charge oftwenty-five dollars ($25.00) per check will be due on all checks returned from 
the bank for insufficient funds. 

Disconnection f Reconnection 
If sewer Discontinuance of Service in accordance with Rule 8 is accomplished by physical disconnection, 
then the charge for reconnection after such disconnection by the Company shall be the total actual cost of 
disconnection and rec01mection. 

Disconnection f Reconneetion by Public Water District 
A fee of one hundred dollars ($1 00.00) will be charged for disconnectionfreconnection of water service by 
a public water district when the disconnection/reconnection is done at the request ofthe Company due to a 
delinquent sewer bill pursuant to Rule 8. 

Inspection Fee 
A fee ofthirty-five dollars ($35.00) will be charged for inspection of a new service sewer and connection to 
the collecting sewer. 

Re-Inspection Fee 
A fee of twenty dollars ($20.00) will be charged for any re-inspection ofthe new service sewer that is not 
the fault of the Company. 

Preliminary Estimate Fee fo•· New Constmction-Colleetlng Sewers. Lift Stations and Treatment 
Facilities 
A preliminary estimate fee will be charged in accordance with Rule 11 D. 2. 
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Schedule of Service Charges Continued 

New Construction Plan Review 
A new construction plan review will be charged in accordance with Rule 11 E. 2. 

Collection Sewer, Lift Station and Treatment Facilities Inspection Fee 

Sheet No. 7 

A new collection sewer, lift station and plant inspection fee will be charged in accordance with Rule 11 
E.3. 
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A. An "APPLICANT" is a person, finn, cmporation, govennnental body, or other entity that 
has applied for sewer se1vice and/or an extension of collecting sewers along with additional 
plant facilities; two or more such entities may make one application for a sewer extension, 
and be considered one APPLICANT. An "ORIGINAL APPLICANT" is an APPLICANT 
who entered into any contract or agreement with the Company for an extension of collecth1g 
sewers and/or additional plant facilities, contributed funds or utility plant assets to the 
Company under the terms ofthe contract or agreement, and is eligible for refunds under the 
terms of the contract or agreement as additional Applicants connect to such extensions or 
plant facilities. 

B. "B.O.D" denotes Biochemical Oxygen Demand. It is the quantity of oxygen utilized in the 
biochemical oxidation of waste matter under standard laboratory conditions expressed in 
milligrams per liter. 

C. "C.O.D" denotes Chemical Oxygen Demand. It is the quantity of oxygen utilized in the 
chemical oxidation of waste matter under standard laboratmy conditions, expressed in 
milligrams per liter. 

D. A "COLLECTING SEWER" is a pipeline, including force pipeline, gravity sewers, 
interceptors, laterals, trunk sewers, manholes, lampholes, and necessmy appurtenances, 
including service wyes and saddles, which is owned and maintained by the Company, 
located on public property or on private easements, and used to transport sewage waste 
from the Customer's service collllection to the point of disposal. A "PRESSURE 
COLLECTING SEWER" is a collecting sewer pipeline, including wyes, tees, and saddles, 
operated under pressure from pump units owned and operated by customers connected to . 
the pipeline, and is sometimes referred to generically as a collecting sewer. 

E. The "COMPANY" is House Springs Sewer Company, acting through its officers, 
managers, or other duly authorized employees or agents. 
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F. A "CUSTOMER" is any person, finn, corporation or governmental body which has 
contracted with the Company for sewer service or is receiving service from the Company, or 
whose facilities are conoected for utilizing such service. 

G. The "DATE OF CONNECTION" shall be the date the permit for a setvice connection is 
issued by the Company. In the event no pennit is taken and a service c01mection is made, 
the date of conoection shall be determined based on available information, such as 
construction/occupancy permits, or water or electric service tum-on dates. 

H. "DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE" is intentional cessation of the use of sewer service 
by action of the Company not at the request of the Customer. Such DISCONTINUANCE 
OF SERVICE may be accomplished by methods including physical disconoection of the 
setvice sewer, or turn-off of water setvice by the water utility at the request of the 
Company. 

I. "DOMESTIC SEWAGE" is sewage, excluding stonn and surface water, resulting from 
normal household activities; and, "NON-DOMESTIC SEWAGE" is all sewage other than 
DOMESTIC SEWAGE including, but not limited to, commercial or industrial wastes. See 
Rule 7- Improper Waste or Excessive Use. 

J. A "FOUNDATION DRAIN" is a pipe installed inside or outside the foundation of a 
stmcture for the purpose of draining ground or subsurface water away fi·om the foundation. 

K. "pH" is the relative degree of acidity or alkalinity of water as indicated by the hydrogen ion 
concentration. pH is indicated on a scale reading fi·om l-14, with 7.0 being neutral, below 
7.0 acid, and above 7.0 alkaline; more technically defined as the logarithm of the reciprocal 
of the hydrogen ion concentration. 

L. A "PUMP UNIT" is a self contained facility consisting generally of a tank and an electric 
pump and may include liquid level controls, an alarm, check valves, which may either 
separate solid from liquid waste retaining the solid waste in the tank and pumping the liquid 
waste under pressure to collecting sewer pipelines, or may pump waste water including 
solids to a collecting sewer or a pressure collecting sewer. The Pump Unit is installed, and 
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M. A "SADDLE" is a fitting that connects the Customer's Service Sewer to the collecting 
sewer whether it be a gravity collecting sewer or a pressure collecting sewer; the saddle 
clamps around the collecting sewer pipeline into which pipeline a hole is cut, and the 
Service Sewer is connected to the Saddle thereby connecting it to the collecting sewer. 

N. A "SERVICE CONNECTION" is the connection of a service sewer to the Company's 
collecting sewer either at the bell of a wye branch or the bell of a saddle placed on the barrel 
of the collecting sewer. 

0. A "SERVICE SEWER" is a pipe with appurtenances installed, owned and maintained by 
the Customer, used to conduct sewage fi·om the Customer's premises to the collecting sewer, 
excluding setvice wyes or saddles. For Customers c01mected to a pressure collecting sewer 
and utilizing a pump unit, the portion of the Service Sewer between the pump unit and the 
collecting sewer is a pressurized portion oftheSetvice Sewer. In addition to othet·patis and 
fittings this shall include a stop cock accessible to the Company for tum-off of sewerage 
flow and a check valve to prevent back flow of waste-water under pressure in the pressure 
collecting sewer. The Setvice Sewer is constructed, owned and maintahted by the Customer. 

P. A "SUBDIVISION" is any land in the state of Missouri which is divided or proposed to be 
divided into two or more lots or other divisions of land, whether contiguous or not, or 
uniform in size or not, for the purpose of sale or lease, and includes resubdivision thereof. 

Q. A "TEE" is a three-way one-piece pipe fitth1g in the shape of the letter"T" that is a part of 
the Collecting Sewer pipeline and to whicl1 the Customer's Service Sewer is c01mected. 

R. "TERMINATION OF SERVICE" is the cessation ofthe use of sewer service requested by 
the Customer. Such TERMINATION OF SERVICE shall be accomplished by a method 
verified and recognized by the Company, and may include physical disconnection of the 
setvice sewer, termination or disconnection of water service by the water utility, or the 
Company's obsetvation of non-occupancy of the unit served. 
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S. The word "UNIT" or "LIVING UNIT" shall be used herein to define the premises or 
property of a single sewer user, whether or not that sewer user is the Customer. It shall 
pertain to any building whether multi-tenant or single occupancy, residential or commercial, 
owned or leased. Each mobile home in a mobile home park, and each rental unit of a multi­
tenant rental property are considered as separate UNITS for each single family or finn 
occupying same as a residence or place of business. 

T. A "WYE" or WYE BRANCH" is a three-way one-piece pipe fitting in the shape of the 
letter "y" that is a part of the collecting sewer pipeline, and to which the Customer's service 
sewer is connected. 

* Indicates new rate or text 

+ Indicates change 

DATE OF ISSUE August I, 20 II 
Month Day Year 

ISSUED BY Patricia Fribis, President 
Name and Title of Issuing Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE August 3 I. 20 II 
Month Day Year 

4095 Counhy Club Drive. Imperial. MO 63052 
Address 



P.S.C. MONo. 3 Original 

Name ofUtility: House Springs Sewer Company 

Service Area: Certificated Areas in Jefferson County 

Rules Goveming Rendering of 
Sewer Service 
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A. Every Customer, upon signing an application for service or accepting service rendered by 
the Company, shall be considered to have expressed consent to be bound by these mtes and 
mles. 

B. The Company's rules goveming rendering of service are set forth in the numbered sheets of 
this tariff. The rates applicable to appropriate class of service are set fotth in rate schedules 
and constitute a part of this tariff. 

C. The Company reserves the right, subject to approval from the Missouri Public Service 
Commission, to prescribe additional rates or to alter existing rates or rules as it may deem 
necessary or proper. 

D. At the effective date of these rules, all new facilities, construction contracts and written 
agreements shall conform to these rules in accordance with the statutes of the State of 
Missouri and authority of the Missouri Public Service Commission. Pre-existing facilities 
that do not conform with these rules may remain, if said facilities do not cause any se1vice 
problems and reconstruction is impractical. 

E. The Company shall have the right to enter upon the Customer's premises for thepmpose of 
inspecting for compliance with these mles. Company personnel shall identity themselves 
and such inspections shall be conducted during reasonable hours. 
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A. Employees or agents of the Company are expressly forbidden to demand or accept any 
compensation for any setvice rendered to its Customers except as covered in the Company's 
mles. 

B. No employee or agent of the Company shall have the right or authority to bind it by any 
promise, agreement or representation contrary to the letter or intent of these mles. 
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Rule 4 -Applications for Sewer Service 
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A. A written application for service, signed by the Customer, and accompanied by the 
appropriate fees as provided in the Schedule of Rates, the Schedule of Setvice Charges, 
Rule II -Extension ofCoHecting Sewers, and other infonnation required by these tules, 
must be received from each Customer. Said application must be filed in wtiting twenty-fow· 
(24) hours in advance stating the street, house number, name of the applicant, name ofthe 
property owner, and the time, at which connection is to be made. The Company shaH have 
the right to refuse service for failure to comply with the rules herein, or if the Customer 
owes a past due bill not in dispute for sewer setvice at any location within the Company's 
setvice area. In any case where a collecting sewer extension or unusual construction or 
equipment expense is necessary to fumish the service, the Company may require a contract 
for service specifYing a reasonable period of time for the Company to provide the setvice. 
If the Customer is a tenant, the Company shaH notifY the owner of the property or 0\\1ter's 
property manager or other agent that the owner or property manager may be responsible for 
payment of the sewer setvice bill associated with the application. 

B. A prospective Conunercial or htdustrial Customer shaH, upon request of the Company, 
present in writing to the Company a list of devices that will discharge to the coHecting 
sewers, the amount and specifications of any discharge, and the location of any buildings. 
The Company will then advise the Customer ofthe form and the character of the wastewater 
collection facilities available. If a sewer extension as provided for in Rule II -Extension of 
Collecting Sewers will be necessary, or if the Customer will be required to own, operate, 
and maintain a pretreatment facility, the Customer will also be so advised. 

C. When sewer charges are based on water usage, the Company reserves the right to refuse 
sewer setvice to any applicant unless said applicant agrees to install a water meter 
accessible by the Company, so that there will be a basis for sewer charges. The Company 
and Customer may agree to an estimated water use amount, on an interim basis for a petiod 
not to exceed six (6) months, to aHow time to install suitable metering equipment. 
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D. The Company will determine or approve the location of the service cotmection. Service 
sewers will not be extended along public streets or roadways or tlu·ough property of others 
in connecting with collecting sewers. If a service connection is requested at a point not 
already served by a collecting sewer of adequate capacity, the collecting sewer shall be 
extended in accordance with Rule 11 - Extension of Collecting Sewers, unless, in the 
Company's judgment such a collecting sewer would serve no other purpose and a service 
sewer may be constructed to setve the Customer's premises in a reasonable manner. 

E. A new service cmmection shall be authorized when all conditions in Paragraphs A., B., C., 
and D., above, and Rule 5 - Inside Piping and Customer Service Sewer, regarding 
construction and inspection provisions are met. 

F. No substantial addition to the water using equipment or appliances comtected to the sewer 
system shall be made by Commercial or Industrial Customers except upon wtitten notice to 
and with the written consent of the Company. 
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Rule 5- Inside Piping and Customer Service Sewer 

A. The Customer is obligated to construct, repair, and maintain the service sewer from the 
collecting sewer to the building, and make the connection to the collecting sewer. The 
Customer shall notifY the Company prior to cleaning or repairing the service sewer. 

B. When a service sewer is to be co1111ected to the collecting sewer, the plumber shall advise 
the Company twenty-four (24) hours in advance of when the connection is expected to be 
made so a representative of the Company can inspect the installation and connection. No 
backfill shall be placed until the work has been inspected by the Company. In the event the 
Customer or the Customer's agent shall damage a wye branch or saddle, or cause damage to 
the collecting sewer, then the Customer shall be responsible for the cost to repair any such 
damage, including replacement of pipe or appurtenances as necessary. 

C. Plumbing specifications of all goverrunental agencies having jurisdiction, and the 
Company's rules, in effect at the time of cotmection, must be met. The Company may deny 
service or may discontinue service where foundation drains, downspouts, or other sources of 
surface or storm water are permitted to enter the sewer system through either the inside 
piping or through the building sewer. 

D. A separate and independent setvice sewer shall generally be required for evety building. 
Exceptions are: 

I. When one building stands at the rear of another building on an interior lot where a 
proper setvice sewer cannot be constructed Uu·ough an adjoining easement. In that 
situation, the service sewer from the front building may be extended to the rear 
building and it will be considered as one setvice sewer. 

2. When two or more buildings are a pmt of a complex that cannot be subdivided. 

E. The service sewer shall be one of the following: ductile iron pipe, vitrified clay sewer pipe 
(VCP), or polyvinyl chloride pipe (PVC), ASTM specification or equal; or other suitable 
material approved by the Company. Only those jointing materials and methods that are 
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approved by the Company may be used. Joints shall be tight and waterproof. Any part of 
the setvice sewer that is located within ten (l 0) feet of a water main or water setvice pipe 
shall be constmcted of ductile iron or PVC pressure pipe. The pipe shall be bedded 
according to the manufacturer's specifications and on undisturbed earth or fill compacted to 
at least ninety-five percent (95%) proctor density. Fill may be non-organic soil or 
aggregate. 

F. The size and slope ofthe service sewer shall be subject to the approval of the Company, but 
in no event shall the diameter be less than four ( 4) inches. The slope of such four (4) inch 
pipe shall not be less than one-eighth (l/8) inch per foot. 

G. Whenever possible, the service sewer shall be brought to the building at an elevation below 
the basement floor. No building sewer shall be laid parallel to or within three(3) feet of any 
bearing wall. The depth shall be sufficient to afford protection from frost. The se1vice 
sewer shall be laid at a uniform grade and in straight alignment insofar as possible. 
Changes in direction shall be made only with properly curved pipes and fittings. 

H. Existing service sewers may be used in connection with new buildings only when they are 
found on examination and test to meet all requirements of the Company. 

I. In any building in which a building drain is too low to penn it the required slope of the 
service sewer, sanitary sewage can·ied by such drain shall be lifted by approved artificial 
means and discharged to the setvice sewer. No water operated sewage ejector shall be used. 

J. All excavations required for the installation of a service sewer and connection to the 
collecting sewer shall be open trench work unless othetwise approved by the Company. 
Pipe laying and backfill shall be performed in accordance with the latest published 
engineering specifications oft he manufacturer ofthe materials used, and all applicable local 
plumbing codes. 

K. The connection of the service sewer to the collecting sewer shall be made at thewye branch, 
if such branch is available at a suitable location. If the collecting sewer is vitrified clay pipe 
of twelve inch (12") diameter or less and there is no properly located wye branch at a 

* Indicates new rate or text 

+ Indicates change 

DATE OF ISSUE August l, 20 II 
Month Day Year 

ISSUED BY Patricia Fribis, President 
Name and Title of Issuing Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE August 31. 20ll 
Month Day Year 

4095 Counhy Club Drive, Imperial. MO 63052 
Address 

. 



P.S.C. MONo. 3 Original Sheet No. 18 

Name ofUtility: House Springs Sewer Company 

Service Area: Cettificated Areas in Jefferson County 

Rules Governing Rendering of 
Sewer Service 

suitable location, a wye branch shall be installed at a location specified by the Company. If 
the collecting sewer is greater than twelve inches (12") in diameter, or is PVC of any size, a 
neat hole may be cut at a location specified by the Company, and a saddle installed to which 
the service sewer will be cmmected. The invert of the service sewer at the point of 
connection shall be at the centerline or higher elevation of the collecting sewer. The 
connection shall be secure and watertight. 

L. Any change in the location of an existing service connection and/or setvice sewer requested 
by the Customer shall be made at the Customer's expense. 

M. Company personnel may not work on piping or facilities not owned by the Companywdess 
authorized by the Customer. 
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A. This rule applies to customers on pressure collecting sewers, and is not applicable to 
customers on a gravity collecting sewer. Other rules elsewhere herein not 
applicable specifically to gravity collecting sewers or gravity service sewers also 
apply, in addition to this rule. 

B. Any customer proposing to discharge domestic sewage, and to be connected to a 
pressure collecting sewer, shall install at his own expense within the lot, a pump unit 
of suitable capacity. All pump units and components utilized in a pump unit must 
be approved by the Company prior to installation. Installation costs of the pump 
unit, electrical wiring and components and service sewers between the dwelling and 
the pump unit and Company's collecting sewers shall be the responsibility of the 
Customer. Electricity costs for pump operation shall be the responsibility of the 
Customer. 

C. The Company will locate the point to which the service connection to the pressure 
collecting sewer will be made, and the Customer shall furnish materials for the 
connection. All taps to the pressure collecting sewer shall be done by the 
Customer, and subject to inspection by the Company. One connection shall not 
service more than one property. 

D. The pressurized portion of the service sewer shall be constructed of copper, ductile 
iron or PVC pressure pipe. 

E. A stop cock and a check valve shall be installed on the pressurized portion of the 
service sewer near the service connection. Said stop cock shall be in a location 
accessible to the Company so that it may be operated by either the Company or the 
Customer, and shall include a provision for locking by the Company. The stop cock 
will be furnished, owned and maintained by the Customer. 
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F. In addition to other methods outlined elsewhere within these Rules, specifically Rule 
8, for discontinuance of sewer service, sewer service may be disconnected by the 
Company by locking the stop cock in the closed position. Service shall not be 
resumed again except upon payment of all delinquent charges, plus any applicable 
approved service charge to cover the costs of resuming service, in accordance with 
these Rules. 

G. The gravity service sewer from the building to the pump unit, the pump unit, and 
the pressurized portion of the service sewer fi·om the pump unit to the collecting 
sewer shall be owned and maintained by the Customer. 

H. If a Customer does not timely undertake necessary repairs to a pump unit, and a 
failure of a pump unit is causing, or is reasonably expected to cause, a discharge of 
untreated sewage, then the Company may, at its option, discontinue sewer service 
as per Rule 8 - Discontinuance or Termination of Service including exercising the 
provision of Rule 8F where thirty (30) day notice may be waived, or if practical 
may undertake repairs to the Customer's pump unit and bill the Customer for 
reasonably incurred expenses for such repairs. 
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Rule 7- Improper Waste or Excessive Use 

A. The following requirements for the use of sewer service provided by the Company shall be 
observed. Violation of the requirements will result in the discontinuance of service to the 
Customer, and the Customer may be required to comply with paragraph B. below. 

B. In the event that the Customer to be served proposes to discharge an abnormally high volwue or 
strength of waste, the Company may require: 

I. The Customer to install a pretreatment facility, grease trap or other device on the 
premises, to prevent the exceeding of discharge limits, or other adverse impacts upon 
the Company's system. The installation of any such device as well as its operation and 
maintenance shall be the responsibility of the Customer, and subject to approval and 
inspection by the Company. 

2. The Customer to enter into a special contract with the Company for treatment ofthe 
Customer's discharge, that could require an enlargement of the Company's existing 
sewage treatment plant or the construction of a temporary sewage treatment plant, 
and/or the constmction or reconstmction of sewer lines or pump facilities, in a fonu 
approved by the Missouri Public Service Commission with a rate applicable to the 
Customer to be included within this Schedule of Rates, Rules, and Regulations, that is 
fair and reasonable to both parties and so as not to constitute a burden upon the 
Company or the existing Customers of the Company 

c. No Customer shall discharge or cause to be discharged any storm water, surface water, 
ground water, swimming pool water, roof tunoff, sub-surface drainage, or cooling water 
into the collecting sewers. 

D. Except as may be provided in Rule B.2., above, the Customer shall be required to take any 
action necessary to meet the following described wastewater limits before the wastewater is 
discharged into the collection sewer: 

I. Maximum temperature of !50 degrees Fahrenheit. 
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2. Maximum strength of four-hundred (400) parts per million Biological Oxygen 
Demand (B.O.D.). 

3. A maximum of one-hundred (100) parts per million, by weight, any fat, oil or 
grease. 

4. A maximum of twenty-five (25) parts per million, by weight, any soluble oils. 

5. No gasoline, benzene, naphtha, fuel oil, or other flammable or explosive liquid, 
solid or gas. 

6. No garbage that has not been properly shredded. 

7. No ashes~ cinders, sand, mud, straw, shavings, metal, glass, rags, feathers, tar, 
plastics, wood or any other solid or viscous substance capable of causing 
obstruction to the flow in sewers or other interference with the proper operation of 
the sewer system. 

8. No waste-water having a pH less than 5.0 or greater than9.0, or having any other 
corrosive property, capable of causing damage or hazard to shuctures, equipment 
or personnel of the Company. 

9. No waste-water containing heavy metals, toxic material, or Chemical Oxygen 
Demand (C.O.D.), in sufficient quantity to disiUpt the operation of treatment 
facilities, or exceeding any limits which may be specified in a service contract for 
any such substance . 
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Rule 8 -Discontinuance or Termination of Service 

Sheet No. 23 

A. The Company reserves the right of discontinuance of service for any of the following 
reasons: 

I. For nonpayment of the sewer utility bill (see Rule 10); or 

2. For unauthorized resale of sewer service; or 

3. For an unauthorized service connection to the Company's collecting sewer; or 

4. For failure to comply with these Rules. 

B. Discontinuance of service may be accomplished, but not limited to, physical discmmection 
of the Customer's service sewer from the Company's collecting sewer. Discontinuance of 
sewer service for non-payment of a sewer bill may be accomplished either by physical 
disconnection or by discontinuance by turn-off of water service by the Customer's water 
utility at the request of the Company. In such cases, Customers will be notified by the 
tenus of these rules and not by those of any water utility. 

C. Discontinuance of setvice to a Customer for any reason as outlined in A., above, shall not 
prevent the Company from pursuing any lawful remedy by action at law or othetwise for the 
collection of monies due fi·om the Customer. 

D. In the event of discontinuance of service by the Company for any reason as outlined in A., 
above, then any monies due the Company shall become immediately due and payable. 

E. The Company reserves the right of discontinuance of service to a Customer, or to refuse 
setvice to any applicant or for any unit to reasonably protect itself against fi·aud or abuse. 

F. At least thirty (30) days prior to discontinuance of service, the Company will mail a written 
notice to the Customer, and to the property owner if different than the Customer, by 
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certified mail, retum receipt requested, with a copy of the notice sent to the Public Setvice 
Commission. Said notice shall state the reasons for discontinuance of setvice, the amount 
of money owed if for a past due bill including the amount of any setvice charges owed, and 
that service may be discontinued at any time after the expiration of the notice period, 
provided satisfactory arrangements for continuance of the setvice have not been made by 
the Customer. The thirty (30) day notice may be waived if there is any waste discharge that 
might be detrimental to the health and safety of the public, or cause damage to the sewer 
system. In the event of discontinuance of service without the thirty (30) day notice as above 
provided, the Customer and the Missouri Public Service Commission shall be notified 
immediately with a statement of the reasons for such discontinuance of setvice. Ifsetvice is 
provided to a multi-tenant building or complex, the Company will make an effort to notifY 
tenants by door hangers or other type of notice of the possibility of discontinuance of 
service. 

G. Reconnect ion of any Customer after discontinuance of service by authority ofthis rule will 
be made subject to payment of the cost of reconnection. 

H. Where the owner of rental property is the Customer and has been notified of the intent of 
disconnection, the tenants shall be given the opportunity in a reasonable and timely manner 
to pay delinquent bills in lieu of disc01rnection of setvice. 

I. 

* 

Termination of setvice at the Customet's request may be accomplished at the expense of the 
Customer. If termination of service must be accomplished by physical disconnection, the 
Customer shall notifY the Company of the date and time of the disconnection in writing at 
least five (5) days prior to the discotrnection. If termination is accomplished by turn-off of 
water service, such notice shall be on or before the date of the water turn-off. Service may 
not be tenninated for one unit of a multi-unit building if the building is served by one 
service sewer, unless accomplished by tumoff of water setvice to that unit. The method 
used for termination of setvice shall be determined by the Company. 
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Rule 9 - Interruptions In Service 

Sheet No. 25 

A. The Company reserves the right to limit sewer service in its collecting sewers at any time, in 
a reasonable and non-discriminat01y manner, for the purpose of makh>g repairs to the sewer 
system. 

B. Whenever service is limited for repairs, all Customers affected by such limitation will be 
notified in advance whenever it is practicable to do so. Every effort will be made to 
minimize limitation of service. 

C. No refunds of charges for sewer service will be made for limitations of service wlless due to 
willful misconduct of the Company. 
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Rule 10- Bills for Service 

Sheet No. 26 

A. The charges for sewer setvice shall be at the rates specified in this tariff, which is on file 
with the Missouri Public Service Commission and at the Company's office. The point of 
assumption of sewer setvice shall be at the service cmmection. Setvice charges for 
connection or discotmection are set forth in the Schedule of Setvice Charges. 

B. A Customer who is or has been taking sewer service at one or more units cotmected to the 
collecting sewer shall be held liable for payment of any applicable charges for setvice 
furnished to such units from the date of cormection until the date requested by the Customer 
in writing for service to be tenninated, or until service is discontinued by the Company. 

C. Bills for sewer service will be mailed or delivered to the Customer's last address as shown 
by the records of the Company, but failure to receive the bill will not relieve the Customer 
fi·om the obligation to pay the same. 

D. Payments shall be made at the office of the Company or at a convenient location designated 
by the Company, or by mailing to the Company's office. 

E. Separate bills shall be rendered for each location at which sewer setvice is provided, even 
though one entity may be the Customer at such separate locations. 

F. The Company shall have the right to render bills monthly in advance. Bills shall have the 
due date indicated on the bill. The Company shall have the right to charge Customers on a 
monthly basis in arrears when the sewer charges are based on water usage. 

G. Neither the Company nor the Customer will be bound by bills rendered under mistake of 
fact as to the quantity of setvice rendered or as a result of clerical error. Customers will be 
held responsible for charges based on service provided. 

H. Billings will be made and distributed at monthly intervals. Bills will be rendered net, 
bearing the last date on which payment will then be considered delinquent. The period after 
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which the payment is considered delinquent is a minimum of21 days after rendition ofthe 
bill. Service may be discontinued after thirty (30) days written notice by certified mail 
return receipt requested fi·om the Company as provided by Rule 8 - Discontinuance or 
Termination of Service. Delinquent bills are subject to a late charge as provided in the 
Schedule of Setvice Charges. 

I. When bills are rendered for a period of less than a complete billing period due to the 
connection or tennination of setvice, the billing shall be for the proportionate part of the 
monthly charge, or where water usage is the basis for the charge, at the appropriate rate for 
water used. Customers terminating after taking setvice for less than one month shall pay 
not less than the monthly minimum. 

J. The owner of the property setved will be held responsible for ultimate payment of a bill. 
Copies of all notices of violations of the rules, or of disconnection of setvice shall also be 
sent to the owner of the property. 

* Indicates new rate or text 

+ Indicates change 

DATE OF ISSUE August l, 20 II 
Month Day Year 

ISSUED BY Patricia Fribis. President 
Name and Title of Issuing Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE August 31, 20 II 
Month Day Year 

4095 Country Club Drive, Imperial. MO 63052 
Address 



P.S.C. MONo. 3 Original 

Name ofUtility: House Springs Sewer Company 

Service Area: Cetiificated Areas in Jefferson County 

Rules Governing Rendering of 
Sewer Service 

Rule 11 EXTENSION OF COLLECTING SEWERS 

SheetNo. 28 

A. Collecting sewers will be extended within the Company's certificated service area, at the 
applicant's cost, if service is requested by the applicant at a location where facilities do not 
exist. The applicant shall enter into a contract with the Company. The applicant may 
choose to have the Company perform all work under the tenus and conditions ofParagraph 
D. ofthis Rule, or have a private design engineer and contractor perfotm the work under the 
tenus and conditions ofParagraph E. of this Rule. Forpmposes of this Rule, an extension 
could include, in addition to a collecting sewer, reconsttuction and enlargement of existing 
collecting sewer pipelines, construction of one or more lift station or treatment plant 
facilities or enlargement of existing such facilities, as necessary to provide the service. 

B. The pipe used in making extensions shall be of a type and size which will be reasonably 
adequate for the area to be served. Such determination as to size and type of pipe shall be 
left solely to the judgment ofthe Company. lfthe Company desires a pipe size, lift station, 
treatment plant, or any other facility larger than reasonably required to provide service to 
the applicant, the additional cost due to larger size shall be home by the Company. 

C. If the distance from the Company's existing collecting sewers is so great that the cost to the 
applicant is deemed prohibitive by the Company extending the collecting sewers to the 
applicant's development, then the Company shall constmct an interim treatment facility, at 
the expense of the applicant. The construction shall be treated as an extension under this 
Rule in all respects. The plant shall become the property of the Company and when the 
Company's collecting sewers are extended to the development, the plant will be removed at 
the cost and expense of the Company. The land in which the interim treatment facility is to 
be located shall be provided to the Company at the expense of the applicant. Plant 
construction costs and ground costs shall be in lieu of extending collecting sewers to 
existing Company-owned facilities. 

D. The Company will design and install collecting sewers, treatment facilities, lift stations, and 
appurtenances within easements acceptable to the Company, on the following tenus and 
conditions: 
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I. A written contract or written agreement is required from all persons desiring 
service as set out in this Rule for extension of the Company "s collecting sewers and 
installation of plant facilities. 

2. The Company shall supply the Customer with a preliminary estimate showing the 
total cost of design and construction, together with data on any contributions or 
deposits required in accordance with these rules and regulations. The preliminaty 
estimate shall include, but not be limited to, the cost of all labor and materials 
required, including reconstruction of existing facilities ifnecessmy, and an estimate 
of the direct costs associated with supervision, engineering, permits, and 
bookkeeping. The applicant shall pay the Company a Preliminaty Estimate Fee of 
$0.10 (ten cents) per foot. 

3. Before the Company designs the required facilities and provides a final cost 
estimate, the applicant shall: 

a. Provide the Company, without cost, a copy of Certificate of Title to the 
premises, any plats, smveys, plans, or other available information 
requested by the Company. The applicant shall guarantee the accuracy of 
such data. 

b. Deposit with the Company a sum equal to ten (I 0%) percent of the 
estimated cost of construction to cover engineering costs. If no contract is 
executed within four (4) months liotn the date the Company provides the 
applicant with the final cost estimate, the deposit shall be retained by the 
Company for engineering costs. 

4. Upon applicant's compliance with 3. above, the Company shall design the required 
facilities consistent with standard engineering practices and make an estimate of its 
cost, including, all labor and materials, supervision, easement, legal, engineering, 
and other expenses as listed in a prescribed Uniform System of Accounts. All 
required manholes and lift stations as well as the expansion, reconstruction or 
retirement of existing collecting sewers or treatment facilities shall be included. A 
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collecting sewer Extension and Connection Agreement, including the constmction 
cost estimate, will then be submitted to the applicant or a designated 
representative. 

5. Prior to commencement of construction, the applicant shall execute the Company's 
Extension and Connection Agreement and shall have deposited with the Company 
a sum of money equal to the estimated costs of construction of the collecting 
sewers and related expenses less any deposits paid for this expense, and a 
subordination to the agreement from all secured parties. The facilities and/or 
collecting sewers will be installed as soon as practicable. 

6. At the conclusion ofthe consttuction project, the actual cost of the extension shall 
be computed and the applicant shall be refunded any excess, or shall pay to the 
Company any deficiency due to reasonably unforeseen circumstances. 

E. This mle shall govern the design and construction of collecting sewers, treatment facilities, 
lift stations and appUitenances by the applicant or by parties other than the Company either 
on the applicant's property or other properly, and the transfer of such to the Company. 
This method of constmction shall be permissible by request of the applicant and with the 
approval oft he Company with respect to agents which the applicant intends to design and 
construct the planned extensions and plant facilities. Design and construction of collecting 
sewers, treatment facilities, lift stations and appurtenances must meet the following: 

* 
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I. The applicant shall prepare engineering drawings of the proposed improvements, 
which drawings shall be prepared by a registered professional engineer. Such 
drawings must provide for construction of facilities in accordance with the 
construction standards on file at the office of the Company, and be located on 
proper easements or real estate available for the Company's use. All pipelines 
shall be sized to carry the flow anticipated upon complete development of the 
watershed. The Company will share in paying the increased cost of the pipe over 
and above that required to serve the applicant's proposed improvements. All plats 
shall contain a minimum often (I 0) feet wide sewer easements with dedication to 
the Company. The engineer must further certify that he has been engaged to and 
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will furnish the Company "as-built" drawings after constmction indicating the 
exact location of all lines and appurtenances as installed. 

2. The completed drawings shall be furnished to the Company, together with an 
executed copy of the Company's Extension and C01mection Agreement and a copy 
of a current certificate of title for the property and a subordination to the 
connection agreement fi·om all secured parties. Plan review fees shall be paid upon 
the submittal of plans. Review charges for subdivisions will be $5.00 per lot and 
review charges for connnercial developments will be $40.00 per acre. 

3. All constmction shall be inspected by employees or agents of the Company to 
ensure compliance with the plans, specifications and conditions ofthe Company. 
The applicant shall compensate the Company in accordance with inspection fees in 
the amount of$1.00 per foot for inspection of collecting sewers, $1,000 per lift 
station inspected, , and $0.05 per gallon per day capacity to inspect the treatment 
facility, and a fee for service sewer inspections, as necessary and applicable, as set 
out in the Schedule of Service Charges. 

4. The applicant shall not commence constmction until the plans have been accepted 
by the Company and all fees for plan review, inspections and connection have been 
paid and the Company's Extension and Connection Agreement is executed. 

5. All consttuction accomplished pursuant to this Rule shall be guaranteed by the 
applicant and the contractor performing the work to be free from any defects in 
workmanship, material or design for a period of one (I) year from the date of 
acceptance by the Company. 

6. Extensions made under this Rule shall be transferred to, and remain the property 
of, the Company in consideration of its perpetual upkeep and maintenance. 

7. No extensions shall be accepted by the Company or any service be provided to any 
Customer within the proposed improvement until all ofthe above conditions have 
been satisfied. 
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F. The cost to additional applicants, excluding those located on property developed by the 
applicant, directly connecting to the sewer contributed by the original applicant shall be as 
follows: 

l. For a single-family residential applicant applying for service in a platted 
subdivision, the Company shall divide the actual cost of the extension, including 
income tax impact if any, by the number of lots abutting said extension to 
determine the per lot extension cost. When counting lots, comer lots which abut 
existing sewers shall be excluded. For a single- family residential applicant 
requesting service to areas that are not platted in subdivision lots, the applicant's 
cost shall be equal to the total cost of the extension times 100 feet divided by the 
total length of the extension in feet. 

2. For an industrial, commercial, or multi-family residential applicant, the cost will be 
equal to the amount calculated for a single-family residence in F.l., above, 
multiplied by a water usage factor. The water usage factor shall be determined by 
dividing the average monthly usage in gallons by 7,000 gallons, but shall not be 
less than l. 

G. Refunds of contributions shall be made to the applicant as follows: 

* 
+ 

l. Should the actual cost of an extension constmcted by the Company under 
Paragraph D., above, or actual costs for inspection by the Company under 
Paragraph E.3., above, be less than the estimated cost, the Company shall refund 
the difference as soon as the actual cost has been ascertained. 

2. During the first five (5) years after the extension is completed, the Company will 
refund to the original applicant who paid for the extension monies collected from 
additional new Customers in accordance with Paragraph F., above. 

3. The sum of all refunds to the applicant shall not exceed the total contribution, 
including income tax and inspection costs associated with the extension, which the 
applicant has paid. 
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4. If two or more entities are considered an original applicant, the refund shall be 
distributed to each entity based upon the percentage of the actual extension cost 
contributed by each entity. 

H. Any extension made under this mle shall be and remain the property of the Company in 
consideration of its perpetual upkeep and maintenance. 

I. The Company reserves the right to connect additional extensions to a collecting sewer 
contributed by the applicant. The connection of new Customers to such additional 
extensions shall not entitle the applicant to any refund. 
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